



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED

10/05/23

02:08 PM

A2209018

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company (U 39 E) and Pacific Generation LLC for Approval to Transfer Certain Generation Assets, for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity, for Authorization to File Tariffs and to Issue Debt, and for Related Determinations.

Application No. 22-09-018

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE ASSOCIATION**

Evelyn Kahl,
General Counsel and Director of Policy
Eric Little,
Director of Regulatory Affairs
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE
ASSOCIATION
One Concord Center
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1150
Concord, CA 94520
Telephone: (510) 980-9459
E-mail: regulatory@cal-cca.org

Tim Lindl
Julia Kantor
KEYES & FOX LLP
580 California Street, 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (510) 314-8385
E-mail: tlindl@keyesfox.com
jkantor@keyesfox.com

On behalf of
California Community Choice Association

October 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. LEGAL STANDARD.....4

 A. The Proposed Transaction Constitutes a Control Activity Under Section 854 and Fails to Meet the Affirmative “Ratepayer Benefit” Standard of This Section.....5

 B. The Proposed Transaction Is Not Consistent With the Public Interest Under Any Section 851 Review Standard7

II. ALL THE PUBLIC INTEREST BENEFITS IDENTIFIED BY PG&E ARE EITHER SPECULATIVE OR ACTUALLY SHAREHOLDER BENEFITS.....9

 A. The Proposed Transaction Is Designed Such That Almost All Resulting Benefits Will Flow to PG&E and its Shareholders.....9

 B. Any Customer Benefits Are Entirely Speculative and Immaterial11

III. PG&E DECLINED TO INVESTIGATE WHETHER THE TRANSACTION WILL RESULT IN CUSTOMER HARM AND THEN CONCLUDED IT WILL NOT13

IV. THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION OPENS THE DOOR TO MARKET IMPACTS THAT WOULD HARM RATEPAYERS17

 A. The Commission’s Primary Concern Should Not Be Whether Transaction Safeguards Would Depress the Value of the Minority Sale But Rather Whether They Would Protect Against Detrimental Market Impacts.....17

 B. None of the “Protections” Identified by PG&E Will Adequately Protect Against Detrimental Market Impacts.....19

 1. FERC’s Review Process Is Necessary But Not Sufficient20

 2. The PacGen Code of Conduct Is Undeveloped and Fails to Address CalCCA’s Concerns.....21

V. PG&E MISREPRESENTS THE RECORD ON MANY CRITICAL ISSUES23

VI. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FERC Decisions and Orders

Analysis of Horizontal Market Power under the Federal Power Act, 138 FERC ¶ 61,109 (Feb. 16, 2012) 20
Panda Stonewall LLC, 177 FERC ¶ 61,048 (Oct. 21, 2021)..... 20

California Public Utilities Commission Proceedings

A.07-09-012 6
A.12-02-015 7
A.17-10-016 7, 8
A.20-09-018 8
A.21-02-013 7, 8
A.94-11-013 6
A.95-10-024 7

California Public Utilities Code

Pub. Util. Code § 851 passim
Pub. Util. Code § 854 passim
Pub. Util. Code § 854(a) 5
Pub. Util. Code § 854(b) 7
Pub. Util. Code § 854(f) 13, 14

California Public Utilities Commission Decisions

D.08-12-021 6
D.12-04-035 7
D.19-12-038 8
D.21-08-027 8
D.22-12-032 8
D.95-05-021 6
D.96-11-017 6

California Public Utilities Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 13.12 1
